



Northumberland County Council

Louis Smith

Your ref:

Our ref: 605249

Enquiries to: Coordinated Requests

Email:

informationgovernance@northumberland.gov.uk

Date: 18 December 2023

Dear Mr Smith,

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Please accept our apologies for the delay in providing you with this information.

I am pleased to provide some of the information you have requested. I have detailed below the information.

I can confirm that the remainder of the information you have requested is held by Northumberland County Council, by law. However, I'm unable to give this to you.

Under section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act (FoIA), we are not required to provide information in response to a request if it is already reasonably accessible to you.

This response therefore acts as a refusal notice under section 17 of the FoIA.

Q.1 Please would it be possible to know what year construction started on Brockwell Middle school Cramlington.

A.1 We don't have a Brockwell Middle School, so we will assume this is Burnside Primary (former Brockwell Middle School).

Build date according to our records was 1980.

Q.2 If possible architect drawings and building materials used.

A.2 Some of this response is withheld under Section 21 - see application B/79/C/278 which can be viewed via <https://publicaccess.northumberland.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple>

Building materials used - brick cavity walls, steel frame, flat AMD mono roof, felted metal decking.

Q.3 Also, was asbestos used in the construction?

A.3 There would be a possibility of asbestos containing materials being used, asbestos cement, vinyl floor tiles etc. although none have been detected on this site during survey work.

Information Governance

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF
T: 0345 600 6400 E: infogov@northumberland.gov.uk
www.northumberland.gov.uk





Northumberland County Council

Please quote the reference number 605249 in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

Information Governance Team

InformationGovernance@northumberland.gov.uk

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Telephone: 0330 123 1113

Website: www.ico.org.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

Kind regards,

Catherine Yildiz

Information Governance



Information Governance
County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF
T: 0345 600 6400 E: infogov@northumberland.gov.uk
www.northumberland.gov.uk

